$225,000 as security for the lease. During the nine months ended September 30, 2006, the Company incurred rent expense of approximately
$519,000.

The Company entered into a sublease agreement for a portion of its office space beginning April 2006. The Company receives sublease income
of approximately $21,000 per month and the sublease expires in September 2007. For the nine months ended September 30, 2006, the Company
received sublease income of approximately $96,000.

4.   Subsequent Event

The Company was merged into Ebix, Inc. on October 2, 2006. The Company was acquired for $13 million plus additional consideration should
the company meet certain future performance requirements. Additionally, the Company was allowed to distribute cash to its shareholders above
an agreed threshold amount.

8

Edgar Filing: EBIX INC - Form 8-K/A

11. Savings & Profit Sharing 401(k) Plan 33

Annex B

PRO FORMA INFORMATION

Ebix, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheets

September 30, 2006
(In thousands, except per share data)

Ebix, Inc./
Pro Forma Finetre

Ebix, Inc. Finetre Adjustments Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,334 $ 7,133 $ (5,810 )(T)

(2,000 )(A) $ 4,657
Restricted cash and cash equivalents � 286 (286 )(T) �
Accounts receivable 5,002 1,213 (644 )(S) 5,571
Prepaid expenses � 129 129
Other current assets 724 232 (232 )(E) 724
Total current assets 11,060 8,993 (8,972 ) 11,081
Property and equipment, net 1,598 1,572 (721 )(E) 2,449
Goodwill 13,040 � 10,071 (B) 23,111
Intangibles 4,897 � 2,957 (B) 7,854
Other assets 285 � � 285
Total assets $ 30,880 $ 10,565 $ 3,335 $ 44,780

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 1,019 $ 280 $ 388 (C) $ 1,687
Accrued payroll and related benefits 1,312 403 1,715
Line of credit � � 11,000 (A) 11,000
Current portion of long term debt 975 � 975
Current portion of capital lease obligations 3 3
Current deferred rent 44 44
Deferred revenue 2,601 2,451 (1,433 )(D)

(773 )(F) 2,846
Stock subject to mandatory redemption Series B-1 Preferred Stock � 41,202 (41,202 )(E) �
Stock subject to mandatory redemption Series B-2 Preferred Stock � 14,881 (14,881 )(E) �
Deposits 1,505 773 (F)

� � (50 )(E)
(644 )(S) 1,584

Dividend payable � 4,219 (4,219 )(E) �
Total current liabilities 5,954 64,941 (51,041 ) 19,854
Redeemable common stock � � � �
Long term note payable, less current portion 920 � � 920
Long term capital lease obligation, less current portion 10 10
Long term deferred rent 241 241
Sale transaction costs and Finetre management payment � 1,938 (1,938 )(E) �

Stockholders� equity:
Convertible Series D Preferred stock � � �
Common stock, $.10 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized 277 � 277
Additional paid-in capital 94,416 � � 94,416
Treasury stock (148 ) (148 )
Class A Common Stock � 1 (1 )(E) �

Edgar Filing: EBIX INC - Form 8-K/A

11. Savings & Profit Sharing 401(k) Plan 34

Class B Common Stock � 1 (1 )(E) �
Sale transaction costs and Finetre management payment � (1,938 ) 1,938 (E) �
Accumulated deficit (71,397 ) (54,378 ) 54,378 (E) (71,397 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income 607 � 607
Total stockholders� equity 23,755 (56,314 ) 56,314 23,755
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 30,880 $ 10,565 $ 3,335 $ 44,780

Edgar Filing: EBIX INC - Form 8-K/A

11. Savings & Profit Sharing 401(k) Plan 35

Ebix, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Combining Statements of Income

December 31, 2005

(In thousands, except per share data)

Ebix, Inc./
Ebix, Inc. Infinity /

Pro Forma Infinity Pro Forma Finetre
Ebix, Inc. Infinity Adjustments ProForma Finetre Adjustment Pro Forma

Revenue:
Software $ 1,218 $ 1,218 � $ 1,218
Services and other 22,882 4,952 (17 )(H) 27,817 7,554 (2,040 )(J) 33,331
Total revenue 24,100 4,952 (17 ) 29,035 7,554 (2,040 ) 34,549

Operating expenses:
Services and other costs 5,915 3,341 � 9,256 910 10,166
Product development 3,258 � � 3,258 2,063 5,321
Sales and marketing 2,073 209 � 2,282 1,254 3,536
General and administrative 6,883 354 � 7,237 3,134 � 10,371
Amortization and depreciation 1,321 52 392 (G) 1,765 898 619 (Q)

(529 )(R) 2,753
Total operating expenses 19,450 3,956 392 23,798 8,259 90 32,147
Operating income 4,650 996 (409 ) 5,237 (705 ) (2,130 ) 2,402

Interest income 294 11 305 378 � 683
Gain on Investment (Vards) � � � � 9,171 (9,171 )(K) �
Interest expense (308 ) (6 ) (314 ) � � (314 )
Foreign exchange gain (loss) (20 ) � (20 ) � (20 )

Income before income taxes 4,616 1,001 (409 ) 5,208 8,844 (11,301 ) 2,751
Income taxes (294 ) (18 ) (20 )(I) (332 ) (160 ) 160 (K) (332 )

Net income $ 4,322 $ 983 $ (429 ) $ 4,876 $ 8,684 $ (11,141 ) $ 2,419

Basic earnings per common share $ 1.55 $ 1.75 $ 0.87
Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.38 $ 1.56 $ 0.78

Basic weighted average shares
outstanding 2,789 2,789 � � 2,789

Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 3,121 3,121 � � 3,121

Edgar Filing: EBIX INC - Form 8-K/A

11. Savings & Profit Sharing 401(k) Plan 36

Ebix, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Combining Statements of Income

September 30, 2006

(In thousands, except per share data)

Ebix, Inc. Ebix, Inc./
Pro Forma Infinity Pro Forma Finetre

Ebix, Inc. Infinity Adjustments ProForma Finetre Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenue:
Software $ 1,251 � � $ 1,251 $ � � $ 1,251
Services and other 18,724 1,324 (25 )(L) 20,023 5,371 (1,408 )(O) 23,986
Total revenue 19,975 1,324 (25 ) 21,274 5,371 (1,408 ) 25,237

Operating expenses:
Services and other costs 4,170 645 � 4,815 558 � 5,373
Product development 3,265 � � 3,265 2,059 � 5,324
Sales and marketing 1,969 53 � 2,022 958 � 2,980
General and
administrative 4,892 149 � 5,041 2,368 � 7,409
Amortization and
depreciation 1,166 9 98 (M) 1,273 780 371 (P)

(421 )(R) 2,003
Total operating
expenses 15,462 856 98 16,416 6,723 (50 ) 23,089
Operating income 4,513 468 (123 ) 4,858 (1,352 ) (1,358 ) 2,148

Interest income 190 4 � 194 264 � 458
Interest expense (109 ) � � (109 ) � � (109 )
Foreign exchange gain
(loss) 16 � � 16 � � 16

Income before income
taxes 4,610 472 (123 ) 4,959 (1,088 ) (1,358 ) 2,513
Income taxes (318 ) (3 ) (9 )(N) (330 ) � � (330 )

Net income $ 4,292 $ 469 $ (132 ) $ 4,629 $ (1,088 ) (1,358 ) 2,183

Basic earnings per
common share $ 1.56 $ 1.68 $ 0.79
Diluted earnings per
common share $ 1.37 $ 1.48 $ 0.70

Basic weighted average
shares outstanding 2,757 2,757 � 2,757

Diluted weighted
average shares
outstanding 3,131 3,131 � 3,131

Edgar Filing: EBIX INC - Form 8-K/A

11. Savings & Profit Sharing 401(k) Plan 37

Edgar Filing: EBIX INC - Form 8-K/A

11. Savings & Profit Sharing 401(k) Plan 38

Ebix, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combining Financial Statements

(amounts in thousands)

1.  BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combining balance sheet as of September 30, 2006 gives effect to the merger with Finetre Corporation